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CHAPTER 25—H. F. No. 214.

An act authorizing the Minnesota State Agricultural Society
to convey cerfain lands to the University of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. May convey certain lands.—The Minnesota State
Agricultural Society is hereby authorized and directed to
execute a deed conveying from the Minnesota State Agricul-
tural Society to the University of Minnesota the following
described tract of land, lying and being in Ramsey County,
Minnesota, to-wit: :

The West One-half of the Southwest One-quarter of the
Southwest One-quarter (Wi4 of SW14 of SW14) of Section
Twenty-one (21}, Township Twenty-nine (29), North of
Range Twenty-three (23) West, containing Nineteen and
eighty-two one-hundredths {19.82) acres more or less. -

Approved January 13, 1936,

CHAPTER 26—S. F. No. 7.

- An act amending Laws 1929, Chapter 388, Section 5, Sub-
division (d), relating to elementary school special certificates
and validaling certain certificates heretofore issued by the
State Board of Education.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Elementary school special certificates.——Laws
1929, Chapter 388, Section 5, Subdivision (d) is hereby
amended to read as follows:

(d) The Elementary School Special Certificate shall qualify
any holder thereof to teach Kindergarten-primary, Music,
Fine Arts, Industrial Arts or Physical Education, or such
other special subject as the needs of the school may, from
time to time, require, in any elementary school, and shall
be issued to any person who holds a diploma of a_Minnesota
State Teachers College, or the College of Education of the
University of Minnesota, showing that such holder has com-
pleted itg standard course in the special subject or subjects
as to which he applies for a certificate to teach, and may also
be issued to any person who has compleied an essentially
equivalent course in an institution accredited and approved
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by the State Board of Education for training teachers in such
special sa:lbjects.

An Elementary School Special Certificate, which shall
qualify any holder thereof to teach defective children in any
elementary school, may be issued by the State Board of Educa-
tion, in its discretion, to any qualified elementary teacher,
upon satisfactory showing to such board that the applicant
is possessed of such other qualifications for such teaching as
the State Board of Education may, from time to time, pre-
scribe, :

Sec. 2. Certificates validated.—Any such Elementary
Sechool Special Certificate heretofore issued by the State Board
of Education qualifying the holder thereof to teach Kinder-
garten-primary is hereby validated in the same manner as if
issued by said Board subsequent to the passage of this amend-
ment. :

Approved January 15, 1936.

CHAPTER 27—H. F. No. 48.

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 96, as amended by
Laws 1935, Chapter 23, relating to salaries of county officers
and to clerk hire in certain offices in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county officers in certain counties.—
Laws 1933, Chapter 96, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter
23, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

“Section 1. That the county board of any county now or
hereafter having a population of not less than 55,000 nor more
than 70,000 inhabitants, according to the last federal census,
and consisting of not less than 85 nor more than 45 congres-
sional townships, shall, and hereby is authorized to, fix the
salaries of the county auditor, county treasurer, judge of
probate, register of deeds, clerk of the district court, county
attorney, superintendent of schools and sheriff of such county
at not more than $3,500 per year.

Sec. 2. Fees to be paid into ‘the general fund.—The fees of
such offices shall not be made a part of or an addition to such



